Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B(CH})

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Micro-Metalsmiths Limited 00786649
In the High Court of Justice Court case number
Chancery Division 516 of 2014
Leeds District Registry

{full name of coust]

| it full
e essoere |/ We (a) RH Kelly and CGJ King

administrator{s}

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 Bndgewater Place,Water Lane, Leeds, LS11 5QR

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to

(b) Insert date (b) 2 November 2014 (b) 8 A“Hl 201 5

Signed 6 & (l/UL’\
P —

Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated L3 Pel Ty
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Mr M Green
information in the box oppostte but If you
do, & will help Compamnies House to Emst & Young LLP, 1 Bndgewater Place, Walter Lane, Leeds, LS11 5QR
contact you if there 1s a query on the
form The contact imformation that you Tel 0113 298 2446
give will be wvisible to searchers of the
pubhc record DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of

. Companies at
<
g Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardif
=
'3: *Q46JLFNF*
il ao 02/05/2015 #56

COMPANIES HOUSE

ADMQSFO4




Micro-Metalsmiths Limited (in
Administration)
Progress Report

In accordance with Rule 2.47 of The Insolvency Rule
1986

8 April 2015

Ernst & Young LLP

””“Hlmllllnu..,,

EY

Building a better
working world




Abbreviations

The following abbreviations are used in this report:

Barclays

the Company or Metalsmiths

Barciays Bank plc

Micro-Metalsrmiths Limited

ES Group Edward Symmons LLP
Gasfrac o o Gésf?ac Energyige;vu;:és EI-rT;IEed -
GvA ) GVA Grimley Ltd
Loyds " LoydsBankingGroup
ﬁgro»\;aﬁ;e: - - o MM i\dl(_:_rowave lel-ted S
—‘F;h\_(naa___" T N Phyno-\:r:;Gréu_pmuted S )
—Plnsents 7 Pinsent Masons LLP
—PP.F ) T o pen.{.}iﬁ F_’ro_te_dTor: Fund—_—
—Thhe Purchaser‘or Sylatech— B - Sylatech lel_te?ﬁ o )
sIp o Statement of Insolvency Practice
TUPE Transfer of— Undertakings (Protection of

Employment) Regulations 2006

EY h



Contents

1. Intreduction. ......... o s s thasstarsse sase wese smmases b s msessussErssssesses sesss mer apessers npmsssses 1
2. Progress since the previous Progress Report dated 28 November 2014...... ......2
3. Receipts and payments .... ... oo sree @ es e serseserestsstee er - wer mesmssresees sessere 4
4, OQOutcome for creditors. ... . i virccsiens = e se emee = esis ex e+ san emees sensersssassend
5. Administrator's remuneration and disbursements.........cccceeereececinrirscicenies cereees eoene 7
6. Other matters. .. .. it ittt - oy crvrimrne v ceeeams reeveresesvsrraverseserirenes )
Appendix A  Administrators’ receipts and payments from 2 May 2014 to

Y o T | = B OO 10
Appendix B Summary of Joint Administrator's Time Costs from 2 May 2014 to

B APII 2015 .. citicciiiciissiiniiicnssnes = st = srverersssessssessermersssissnsssbbits  sesens e eeeeen 1"
Appendix C Statement of Administrators’ charging policy for disbursements

pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice NO.9. ..... . coicriiiviiens covvsssensninnes 12
AppendixD  Summary of Statutory Information... .. ... .. v ——— s 14
Appendix E Creditor's request for further information regarding an Administrators’

remuneration or expenses - Rule 2.48A Insolvency Rules 1986.. ..... .. ...ovvvrennee 15

EY b




11

1.2

Introduction

| write, in accordance with Rule 2.112(2) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, to provide creditors
with a report on the progress of the Administration and to request an extension of the
Admunistration for a period of six months This report covers the period from 2 May 2014
to 8 April 2015 and should be read in conjunction with the Proposals dated 25 June 2014
and our progress report dated 28 November 2014

Micro-Metalsmiths Limited
Chancery Division of the High Court, Leeds District Registry (No 516 of 2014)

Reqgistered office address: c/o Ernst & Young LLP, Bridgewater Place, Water Lane, Leeds,
LS11 50R

Micro-Metalsmiths Limited entered Administration on 2 May 2014 and Robert Hunter Kelly
and Charles Graham John King of Ernst & Young LLP, 1 Bridgewater Place, Water Lane,
Leeds, LS11 5QR were appointed to act as Joint Admunistrators. The appointment was
made by the Company's Directors under the provisions of paragraph 22(2) of Schedule B1
to the Insolvency Act 1986 Under the terms of the appointment, any act requtred or
authonsed to be done by the Joint Administrators can be done by either of them

Extensions to the initial period of Administration

The Joint Admurustrators intend to seek the consent of the Company's secured creditor and
its body of non-preferential unsecured creditors under paragraphs 76(2Xb) and 78(1) of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, to extend the Administration for a period of six
months to 1 November 2015 This can be affected by correspondence with the Company's
secured and non-preferential unsecured creditors

The purpose of this extension s to enable the Joint Adminustrators to continue to realise
the Company's remaining assets

EY |1




2.1

2.2

Progress since the previous Progress Report dated
28 November 2014

Sale of Business

On 2 May 2014 the business and certain assets of the Company were sold to Sylatech
Limited for total consideration of £620,000 Consideration of £380,000 was paid on
completion and the remaining balance of £240,000 was deferred and to be paid over a 15
month period

Total consideration for a sale of shares Microwave was £250,000, of which £180,000 was
deferred and secured by a charge over the shares. £105,000 of the deferred balance has
been collected to date with a further £75,000 due by 2 July 2015.

The remaining deferred consideration (£60,000) relates to a sale of equity in the debtor
book on appointment. This sale was agreed on six month deferred terms. Constderation has
now been paid in full by the Purchaser, Sylatech

Below 15 a summary of the remaining assets owned by the Company

Freehold Properties

Upon our appointment, the Company owned three freehold properties which were not
included in the sale to Sylatech. The information below provides an update on the current
status of these properties.

Kirkbymoorside

The Company owned two adjoining freehold properties comprising a 34,000 sq ft
manufacturing faciity and a seven bed freehold residential property in Kirkbymoorside.

Since our last report, the Administrators concluded a sale of these two properties on
27 November 2014 to Sylatech for consideration of £550,000. This sale was recommended
by two mdependent property agents, ES Group and GVA.

The sale of the two properties to Sylatech alsc included an overage provision in the event
that the sites occupied by the two properties are developed for residential housing during a
three year period from the date of sale At this stage it 1s unclear if any overage amounts
will be payable as the prospects of future redevelopment of these two properties are
unknown

During the Company's ownership of these two properties in the administration penod, rent
of £35,749 was collected from the tenant, Sylatech

Pickering

The Company owns a 20,000 sq ft property in Pickering, North Yorkshire This property i1s
being marketed for sale and has attracted interest

The Pickering property had been leased to Sylatech prior to their vacation of the property
on 31 March 2014. To date, we have collected rental income of £22,500.

EY |2




2.3

Minority Interest

On appointment, the Company owned minority shareholdings in two entities, Gasfrac and
Phynova.

Gasfrac

The Company owned 11,462 ardinary shares in Gasfrac, an energy business listed on the
Canadian stock exchange The administrators concluded a sale of these shares for the sum
of £10,751 in July 2014

Phynova

Phynova is a private mited life sciences business based in the UK. The Company owns ¢ 7%
of Phynova's ordinary share capital.

As Phynova Is a privately owned company, a sale of the shares 15 more complex than a sale
of shares on a stock exchange The Admirustrators have been exploring options to realise
value from the shareholding in Phynova.

We have not yet been able to conclude the most appropnate strategy to achieve a sale of
these shares It s likely that a sale strategy could be hinked to a future equity raising process
by Phynova. We are continuing to liaise with Phynova's management to assess options to
maximise realisations from these shares

EY |3




3. Receipts and payments

A receipts and payments account for the period from 2 May 2014 to 8 April 2015 1s
attached at Appendix A This does not reflect estimated future realisations or costs.

EY |4




4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

Outcome for creditors

Secured Creditors

The Directors estimated that at the date of our appointment, ¢ £0.95m was due to Barclays
and £0.43m was due to Lloyds.

Following a sale of the two properties at Kirkbymoorstde, Barclays has one remaining
mortgage secured against the freehold property at Pickering. Any realisations from a sale
of this property, together with any overage in relation to the Kirkbymoorisde site, will be
due to Barclays after discharging the costs of disposal. Any surplus will then be available to
the non-preferential unsecured creditors.

A distribution of £0.47m has been paid to Barclays following a sale of the two properties at
Kirkbymoorside. Barclays indebtedness 1s now ¢ £0 48m, subject to accruing interest and
charges

Lloyds provided the Company with an invoice discounting facility prior to our appointment
and held security over the debts.

Under the sale agreement with Sylatech, Lloyds transferred the outstanding debtors ledger
at appointment to the Purchaser The equity in these debts was purchased by Sylatech for
£60,000 on deferred terms (which has now been patd 1n full)

Lioyds had arranged to recover their outstanding balance from Sylatech through collection
of the outstanding debtor balances As a consequence, Lloyds has no secured claim agamnst
the Company

Preferential Creditors

As part of the sale of the business, all of Metalsmiths’ employees and their associated
llabihties transferred to the Purchaser under the TUPE regulations

Preferential creditor ciaims are estimated to be £3,829 representing unpaid employee
pension contributions at the date of appointment We anticipate that these claims will be
paid in full

Non-preferential Creditors

Non-preferential unsecured creditor claims of £10.7m have been estimated by the
Company's directors, as shown in their Statement of the Company's Affars. Claims received
to date total £9 8m and continue to be received by the administrators. These claims will be
kept on file and passed to any subsequent!ly appointed Liguidator

The Prescribed Part

No lender has a floating charge over the Company's assets, As a consequence, any
uncharged assets after costs of the Administration will be available to the unsecured
creditors The Prescribed Part pursuant to section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 will
therefore not apply.

EY IS




4.5

Distributions to Creditors

The Joint Administrators estimate that there will be a surplus to enable a distnibution to
non-preferential creditors. At this stage we are unable to confirm the quantum or timing of
any eventual distnibution as 1t 1s dependent upon the amounts realised from a sale of the
Pickering property, any overage due in relation to the two Kirkbymoorside properties and a
sale of the minonty interest in Phynova shares together with the ultimate levet of non-
preferential creditor claims received.

Given the uncertain timescate associated with a sale of the remaining assets, the timing of a
dividend distribution 1s not yet known

EY |6



Administrator's remuneration and disbursements

The Administrators’ remuneration was fixed on a time-cost basis which1s subject to a cap
agreed with the PPF This was approved by a resolution of the creditors on 11 July 2014,

During the period covered by this report, the Administrators have incurred time costs of
£215,672, of which no fees have been drawn to date.

A brief description of the work undertaken in relation to each category of time costs Is given
below:

»

Accounting and Adminustration - Time in this category relates to general administrative
duties and maintaining of the Admimistrataors accounting records

Bank & Statutory Reporting - includes statutory reporting to creditors including the
Joint Administrators Proposals, progress reports and reports to the secured lender,
Barclays.

Creditors - Time incurred under this heading relates to correspondence with creditors
and answering specific creditors queries.

Employee matters - Relates to correspondence with former employees of the Company,
including assistance with claims in relation to their preferential claim,

Immediate tasks - Thus category relates to tasks performed in the first week of the
Administration including statutory duttes and sale of the business

Investigations/CDDA - Time spent completing the Administrators investigations into
the directors conduct and any 1ssues which the Adrmimistrator s made aware by the
creditors

Job Acceptance - This time relates to time spent in performing background checks on
the Company in order to accept the engagement.

Legal Issues - Relates to meetings and conversations with our solicitors Pinsents
regarding leqal 1ssues relating to the sale of properties and shares in Phynova

Other assets - Time spent on the sale of other assets, which includes the minority
shareholdings in Gasfrac and Phynova

Other matters - Time under this category 1s incurred in dealing with other matters
including arrangement of insurance cover

Property - Time spent under this category includes marketing the properties for sale,
llaising with property agents to progress sales and managing the properties during the
period these properties were leased to Sylatech

Statutory Duties - Tasks undertaken in this category are those required by statute
including but not imited to advertising, case reviews, statutory insurance, and
notifications upon appointment

VAT & taxation - work undertaken to settle VAT habiities and corporation tax habilities
during the Administration, professional time relates to time spent by our Tax team in
relation to VAT and corporation tax 1ssues

An analysis of the time spent 1s attached as Appendix B to this report At Appendix C there
1s a statement of the Adminmistrators' policy in retation to charging time and disbursements.

EY |7




5.1

During the period covered by this report, the Administrators have incurred expenses
totalling £1,934 plus VAT The expenses can be summarised as follows

Type of expense Incurred (£)

Postag;e and pnnting _ 1.0737 .
Statutory bonding 420 B
Travel B 318 -
Category 2 dlsbursemer;t—s ) 123_ ) B -
Total 1,934 -

Paid (£)

1,073

Outstanding (£)

420
318

123
1,934

There 1s an analysis of Category 2 disbursements (1 e those disbursements paid to the Joint
Admirustrators’ firm) at Appendix C In accordance with a resolution approved at the
creditors’ meeting to consider the Administrators’ Proposals on 11 July 2014, the Joint
Administrators are entitled to draw Category 2 disbursements at such time as they consider

appropriate after those costs have been incurred

In certain aircumstances, creditors are entitled to request further informatien regarding the
Admiristrators’ remuneration or expenses, or to apply to court on the grounds that the
costs are considered to be excessive (Rules 2.4BA and 2.109 of the Insolvency Rules

1986) Further information 1s provided in Appendix E.

Pre-administration costs

At the creditors meeting on 11 July 2014, approval was provided for the payment of unpaid
pre-administration costs of £86,113 (including legal fees) These have now been paid in full

EY |8




6.1

6.2

Other matters

Future conduct of the Administration

The Joint Adminustrators will continue to act in accordance with the Proposals This work
will Include inter alta

» Progressing interest in the Pickering property with a view to concluding a sale,
» Exploning options for the sale of the minority shareholding in Phynova,

» Dealing with statutory compliance 1ssues,

» Dealing with unsecured creditors queries, and

» Finalising the Administration and payment of all Administration habilities

Future reports

I will report to you again at the conclusion of the Admunistration or in six months' time,
whichever |s the sooner

Yours faithfully
for the Company

&es\w:%\

R H Kelly
Joint Admunistrator

Enc:  Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account
Summary of Joint Administrators’ Time-Costs and Category 2 Disbursements
Joint Administrators’ Policy on Fees and Disbursements

Robert Hunter Kelly i1s icensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency practitioner by The Institute of
Chartered Accountants of Scotland and Charles Graham John King 1s licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an
inselvency practitioner by The Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, R H Kelly and €
G J King, who act as agents of the Company only and without personal iabihty

We may collect, use, transfer, store or otherwise process (collectively, “Process™) informatron that can be linked to

specific ndividuals (“Personal Data”) We may Process Personal Data in vanous junsdictions tn accordance with
applicable law and professional regulations including (without imitation) the Data Protection Act 1998

EY |9




Appendix A

Estimated
to reallse as
per
Dectors'
Statement
of Affairs

£
288,000
250,000
60,000

22,000
12,000

from 2 May 2014 to 8 April 2015

RECEIPTS

Freehold properties
Plant and Machinery
Shares in Mircowave
Equity in Trade Debtors
Rental income

Stock

Minority shareholdings
insurance

Bank Interest

Sundry Income

Cash on appointment
Customer contracts
Goodwill

Intellectual property
Total Recelpts

PAYMENTS

Secured creditors

Pre-appointment professional fees
Pre-appointment legal fees

Agents fees

Legal fees
frrecoverable VAT
Professional fees
Public Notices
insurance
Storage costs
Bank charges
Total Payments

VAT Recewvable

Balances in Hand

Administrators’ receipts and payments

From 02/05/14 From 02/11/14 Total
to 01/11/14 to 07/04/15

£ £ £

550,000 550,000

287,997 287 997

115,000 60.000 175 000
60,000 60,000 ‘

38,750 19,499 58,249

22,000 - 22,000

10,751 - 10,751

5,364 5364

677 240 1,617

449 300 749

16 16

1 1

1 1

1 1

475,644 696,102 1,171,746

470,000 470,000

48,705 - 28,705

37 408 37.408

6,839 6.819 13658

360 9,761 10,121

72 3074 3,146

1,500 360 1,860

169 169

159 159

- 59 59

8 37 45

95,221 490,110 585,331

. 3 311

380,424 205,681 586,104

EY |10



L] A3

1GE3 reL3 Lpe3 1S3 0093 2293
Z219'61Z3 8va'8Z3 S0E'8E3 £02'¢013 005'13 912'2+3
2L9'6123 € 19 0 L81 [12°1°1% 0'1€2 X4 889
1EL'p13 L8t 691 St 0Ll - £0
SSE'TII S 2¢ - R4t 08t - -
£19'893 o9rl - oL STIT g1 092
112°013 L1Z LE ov - - 40 A
¥ER'223 €25 8¢ o9 S vE o1 og
opes 01 - o1 - - -
008'v3 08 - - - - o8
2083 0LT ot - 01 - 0z
SPL'013 0st - SEZ SIT - -
008'T3 09 - Sv ST - -
12S'TES €811 819 01t s6l - 09
LE2'E23 628 6 tE (o} -Y4 gaT - St
¥BL'TT3 6 vS 6¢e 00¢ 0T - -

sajel Hoddnsg

AJ 1500 3wy |RI0L  SINOH B30 PUB SJUR}S|SSY A IN9XT JOJIIL] JURISISSY  JOJDAJ|J AMINIANT  Jauped

s31eJ A3 1B Inoy s3d ajel abelaay

$9JEJ AT 1505 awy} |@J01

$INoH 2101

UCIJEXE | PUB IVA

salnp Aoniels

Apadosd

sJajjew J2YI0

S]95SE JAYIO

$anssi jeba

Abajea)s pue aweidazde qor
suoyebijsasu)

SHSE] DleIpaLiw|

sjajjey aAi0idwy

sJoNpal)

Buijiodal Axojnie)s pue yueg
uoijessiwpe pue buunoday

G102
i14dy 8 03 HTOZ AR 2 WoJj 53500 W] S,J0jelSIuIWpY Julor jo Alewwns

g xipuaddy




Appendix C Statement of Administrators’ charging
policy for disbursements pursuant to
Statement of Insolvency Practice No.9

Office Holders’ Charging Policy for Fees

The creditors have determined that the Admimistraters’ remuneration should be fixed on
the basis of time properly spent by the Administrators and therr staff in attending to
matters arising in the Administration This is however, subject to a fee cap agreed by the
PPF

The Administrators have engaged a manager and other staff to work on the cases. The
work required is delegated to the most appropriate level of staff taking account of the
nature of the work and the indwidual’s experience Additional assistance 15 provided by
accounting and treasury executives dealing with the company's bank accounts and
statutory compliance dianes Work carried out by all staff 1s subject to the overall
supervision of the Administrators

All time spent by staff working directly on case-related matters 1s charged to a separate
time code estabhished for each case Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate,
which is subject to change over time The average hourly rates for each category of staff
over the period are shown in the table below, as are the current hourly rates used The
current hourly rates may be higher than the average rates, if hourly rates have increased
over the period covered by this report. Time 1s recorded in units of six minutes.

Chargeout rates

From 1 July | From 1 July
Grade Description 2014 (£) 2013 (£)
Partner 630 600
Executive Director 600 570
Assistant Director 450 430
Senior Executive 350 335
Executive 250 240
Analyst level 3 205 195
Analyst level 2 150 145
Analyst level 1 140 135
Accounting & Treasury Staff 125 120

Office Holders' Charging Policy for Disbursements

Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9@ ("SIP 9") published by R3 (The Association of
Business Recovery Professionals) divides disbursements into two categories.

Category 1 disbursements comprise payments made by the office holders’ firm, which
comprise specific expenditure relating to the administration of the insolvent's affairs and
referable to payment to an independent third party These disbursements can be paid from
the insolvent's assets without approval from the Commuittee, In line with SIP 9, 1t 1s our
policy to disclose such disbursements drawn but not to seek approval for their payment

Category 2 disbursements comprise payments made by the office holders” firm which
include elements of shared or overhead costs. Such disbursements are subject to approval

EY {12




from the creditors as If they were remuneration

It 15 our policy, in ne with SIP 9, to seek

approval for this category of disbursement before they are drawn

Category 2 Disbursements

Of the cisbursements of £123 recorded relates to Category 2 disbursements (as defined at
Appendix D). The Category 2 disbursements are analysed as follows:

Type and purpose £
Mileage 123
Total 123

EY 113




Appendix D Summary of Statutory Information

Company Information

Company Name: Micro- Metalsmiths Limited

Registered Office c/o Ernst & Young LLP, 1 Bridgewater Place, Water Lane,
Address Leeds, L511 50R

Reqistered Number 00786649

Trading Name(s) n/a

Trading Address(es) Kirkdale Road, Kirkbymoorside, North Yorkshire, YO62 6PX

Details of the Administrators and of their appointment

Administrators R H Kelly and C G J King

Date of Appointment: 2 May 2014

By Whom Appointed- The appointment was made by the Company's Directors

Court Reference High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Reqistry.
Case 516 of 2014

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Joint Administrators
may be carried out/exercised by either of them acting alone or by them acting jointly.
Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Praceedings does apply to this administration and
the proceedings are main proceedings This means that this Admimistration 1s conducted

according to UK insolvency legislation and is not governed by the insolvency law of any
other European Union Member State.

Share capital

Class Authorised Issued and fully paid
Number £ Number E
Ordinary 81,606 81,606 81,606 81,606

Directors and secretary and their shareholdings

Director or Current
Name Secretary Date Date resigned shareholding
appointed
Mr G Gunn o DuectE)l: S 07/04/2011 - ) B
Mr D Bradley Director 25/02/2013
Mr W B Shaw DlrecAtoir 7 707/04[2011 B ) ) - )
Mr M Chappel_“ Director ) —1-5-;'-03}20 13 - ) o
) MrJ McGreevy- Dll’ECtO‘I‘ 7 25/02/2013 o T L B
Ms M J R Shaw Director 14/0s/1992  07/02/2013 24471
Mr C W Shaw Director 14/05/1992 o o 20, 17;3

EY {14




Appendix E Creditor's request for further
information regarding an
Administrators’ remuneration or
expenses - Rule 2.48A Insolvency Rules
1986

Creditors’ request for further Information regarding an administrators’ remuneration or
expenses - Rule 2.48A, Insolvency Rules 1986
1) If-
(@) within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47-
(1) a secured creditor, or

(n) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), or

{b) with the permission of the court upon an application made within that period of 21
days, any unsecured creditor,

makes a request in writing to the administrator for further information about
remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs) set out in a
statement required by Rule 2 47(1Xdb} or (dc), the admimstrator must, within 14
days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph ¢2).

) (2} The administrator complies with this paragraph by etther-
(a) providing all of the informatton asked for, or
(b) so far as the administrator considers that-
() the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

Q1) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial te the conduct of the
administration or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any
person, or

(n) the administrator i1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the
information,

giving reasons for not providing all of the information

(3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
information under paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of-

(a) the giving by the administrator of reasons for not providing all of the information
asked for, or

(b) the expiry of the 14 days provided forn paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as i1t thinks just

(4) Without prejudice to the generahty of paragraph (3), the order of the court under
that paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2.109(1B) by
such further period as the court thinks just *

Crediters’ claim that remuneration Is excessive - extract from Rule 2.109 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

"(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the

EY 115




permission of the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in
paragraph (4).

{1A)Apphcation may be made on the grounds that-
(a) the remuneration charged by the administrator,
(b) the basis fixed for the administrator's remuneration under Rule 2 106, or
(¢) expenses tncurred by the administrator,

1s or are, n all the circumstances, excessive or, in the case of an apphcaticn under
sub-paragraph (b}, inappropriate

{1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be
made no later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report
which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the
expenses in questton (“the relevant report').”

EY 116




